

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO**

STATE OF IDAHO, )  
 ) No. 49376-2021  
 Plaintiff-Respondent, )  
 ) Ada County Case No.  
 v. ) CR01-17-34113  
 )  
 BRITIAN LEE BARR, )  
 )  
 Defendant-Appellant. )  
 \_\_\_\_\_ )

\_\_\_\_\_  
**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**  
\_\_\_\_\_

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL  
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE  
COUNTY OF ADA**

\_\_\_\_\_  
**HONORABLE SAMUEL A. HOAGLAND**  
District Judge  
\_\_\_\_\_

**RAÚL R. LABRADOR**  
Attorney General  
State of Idaho

**JEFF NYE**  
Deputy Attorney General  
Chief, Criminal Law Division

**KALE D. GANS**  
Deputy Attorney General  
Criminal Law Division  
P. O. Box 83720  
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010  
(208) 334-4534  
E-mail: [ecf@ag.idaho.gov](mailto:ecf@ag.idaho.gov)

**ATTORNEYS FOR  
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**KIMBERLY A. COSTER**  
Deputy State Appellate Public Defender  
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570  
Boise, Idaho 83702  
(208) 334-2712  
E-mail: [documents@sapd.idaho.gov](mailto:documents@sapd.idaho.gov)

**ATTORNEY FOR  
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature Of The Case .....	1
Statement Of The Facts And Course Of The Proceedings .....	1
ISSUE .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
Section 19-2520G(3) Is Constitutional Because Mandatory Consecutive Sentences Are Allowed By The Idaho Constitution, Would Be Permitted At Early Common Law, Were Permitted In Idaho In 1890, And Because Every Court To Address This Issue Has Found No Separation-Of-Powers Violation .....	7
A.    Introduction.....	7
B.    Standard Of Review .....	8
C.    Section 19-2520G(3) Does Not Violate Separation Of Powers Because Article V, Section 13 Gives The Legislature Power To Impose Constraints On A Court’s Sentencing Authority Via Mandatory Minimum Sentences, Which Necessarily Includes The Power To Mandate Consecutive Sentences.....	8
D.    In 1890, A Court’s Common-Law Discretion To Impose A Consecutive Sentence Was Subject To Limitation By Statute—Which Means Section 19-2520G(3) Would Not Violate Any Common-Law Authority Now Part Of Idaho Law .....	18
1.    Legal Standards.....	19
2.    The English Common Law .....	20
3.    Common Law in 1890 .....	21
4. <i>In re Esmond</i> .....	22

5.	Idaho’s Statutes in 1890.....	25
6.	<i>State v. Lawrence</i> .....	26
7.	<i>Oregon v. Ice &amp; Setser v. United States</i> .....	28
E.	Every Appellate Court That Has Reviewed This Issue Has Rejected Barr’s Arguments.....	31
	CONCLUSION.....	34
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35
	APPENDIX	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Bloom’s Case</u> , 19 N.W. 200 (Mich. 1884).....	23
<u>Brown v. Commonwealth</u> , 1833 WL 3299 (Pa. 1833).....	24
<u>CDA Dairy Queen, Inc. v. State Ins. Fund</u> , 154 Idaho 379, 299 P.3d 186 (2013).....	8
<u>Com. Ex rel. Lerner v. Smith</u> , 30 A.2d 347 (Pa. 1943).....	27
<u>Court, in State v. McCoy</u> , 94 Idaho 236, 486 P.2d 247 (1971).....	9, 28
<u>Doan v. State</u> , 132 Idaho 796, 979 P.2d 1154 (1999).....	17, 18
<u>Evans v. Michigan</u> , 568 U.S. 313 (2013).....	8
<u>Ex parte Kirby</u> , 18 P. 655 (Cal. 1888).....	24
<u>Flores v. State</u> , 109 Idaho 182, 706 P.2d 71 (Ct. App. 1985).....	18
<u>Idaho Press Club, Inc. v. State Legislature</u> , 142 Idaho 640, 132 P.3d 397 (2006).....	19
<u>In re Breton</u> , 44 A. 125 (Me. 1899).....	20, 21, 22
<u>In re Esmond</u> , 42 F. 827 (Dist. S.D. 1890).....	22, 23, 24, 25
<u>In re Jackson</u> , No. 3730, 1877 WL 18339 (D.C. 1877).....	24
<u>James v. Ward</u> , 59 Ky. 271 (Ky. Ct. App. 1859).....	21
<u>Johnson v. People</u> , 83 Ill. 431 (1876).....	24
<u>Malloroy v. State</u> , 91 Idaho 914, 435 P.2d 254 (1967).....	13
<u>Miller v. Allen</u> , 11 Ind. 389 (Ind. 1858).....	23
<u>Mistretta v. United States</u> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	13
<u>Oregon v. Ice</u> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	28, 29, 30
<u>Paulson v. Minidoka Cnty. Sch. Dist. No. 331</u> , 93 Idaho 469, 463 P.2d 935 (1970).....	20
<u>People v. Belton</u> , 540 N.E.2d 990 (Ill. App. 1989).....	32

<u>People v. Espinoza</u> , 463 P.3d 855 (Colo. 2020).....	31
<u>Prince v. State</u> , 44 Tex. 480 (Texas 1876).....	21
<u>Reg. v. Cutbush</u> , 2 L. R. Q. B. 379.....	20
<u>Setser v. United States</u> , 566 U.S. 231 (2012).....	28, 30
<u>Smith v. State</u> , 474 N.E.2d 71 (Ind. 1985).....	31
<u>State v. Ahmed</u> , 169 Idaho 151, 492 P.3d 1110 (2021).....	12
<u>State v. Alexander</u> , 138 Idaho 18, 56 P.3d 780 (Ct. App. 2002).....	11, 12, 13, 18
<u>State v. Barr</u> , 166 Idaho 783, 463 P.3d 1286 (2020).....	2, 3, 4
<u>State v. Cisernos-Gonzalez</u> , 141 Idaho 494, 112 P.3d 782 (2004).....	26
<u>State v. Clarke</u> , 165 Idaho 393, 446 P.3d 451 (2019).....	19, 20, 25
<u>State v. Creech</u> , 105 Idaho 362, 670 P.2d 463 (1983).....	19
<u>State v. Crouch</u> , 407 P.2d 671 (N.M. 1965).....	27
<u>State v. Dorff</u> , Docket No. 48119 (Idaho Sup. Ct., March 20, 2023).....	25
<u>State v. Hitchcock</u> , 134 N.E.3d 164 (Ohio 2019).....	31
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 440 P.2d 371 (Or. 1968).....	27
<u>State v. Korsen</u> , 138 Idaho 706, 69 P.3d 126 (2003).....	8
<u>State v. Lawrence</u> , 98 Idaho 399, 565 P.2d 989 (1977).....	19, 26, 27, 28
<u>State v. McClellan</u> , 382 N.W.2d 24 (Neb. 1986).....	32
<u>State v. McCoy</u> , 94 Idaho 236, 486 P.2d 247 (1971).....	9, 14, 28
<u>State v. Monteiro</u> , 924 A.2d 784 (R.I. 2007).....	32
<u>State v. Olivas</u> , 158 Idaho 375, 347 P.3d 1189 (2015).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<u>State v. Pena-Reyes</u> , 131 Idaho 656, 962 P.2d 1040 (1998).....	passim
<u>State v. Rogerson</u> , 132 Idaho 53, 966 P.2d 53 (Ct. App. 1998).....	12

<u>State v. Smith</u> , 5 Day 175 (Conn. 1811).....	24
<u>State v. Stratton</u> , 374 N.W.2d 31 (Neb. 1985).....	34
<u>State v. Toyne</u> , 151 Idaho 779, 264 P.3d 418 (Ct. App. 2011).....	9, 15
<u>State v. Winkler</u> , 167 Idaho 527, 473 P.3d 796 (2020) .....	8
<u>Swope v. Cooksie</u> , 285 P.2d 793 (N.M. 1955).....	27
<u>Toncray v. Budge</u> , 14 Idaho 621, 95 P. 26 (1908).....	19, 20
<u>Tucker v. State</u> , 162 Idaho 11, 394 P.3d 54 (2017) .....	9
<u>United States v. Alkufi</u> , 636 Fed. Appx. 323 (6th Cir. 2016).....	32
<u>United States v. Henry</u> , 2014 WL 2711909 (E.D. Mich. 2014) .....	32
<u>United States v. Lowry</u> , 175 Fed. Appx. 134 (9th Cir. 2006).....	32
<u>United States v. Vargas</u> , 204 Fed. Appx. 92 (2nd Cir. 2006).....	32
<u>United States v. Walker</u> , 473 F.3d 71 (3rd Cir. 2007).....	32

**STATUTES**

18 U.S.C. § 3814.....	30, 32
18 U.S.C. § 3854.....	30
I.C. § 18-308 .....	25
I.C. § 18-2505(1).....	26
I.C. § 18-8311(1).....	15, 16
I.C. § 19-2520G .....	passim
I.C. § 37-2732B(a)(7) .....	14
Idaho Rev. Stat. § 18 (1887).....	25
Idaho Rev. Stat. § 6452 (1887).....	25
Idaho Rev. Stat. § 7237.....	25

Idaho Rev. Stat. § 7237 (1887).....	23
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-1-2.....	31
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 137.123(1).....	32
Ore. Rev. Stat. § 137.123(1) (2007).....	29

**RULES**

I.C.R. 35(a) .....	1, 4, 8
--------------------	---------

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Idaho Const. art. II, § 1 .....	8, 33
Idaho Const. art. V, § 13 .....	passim
Idaho Const. art. X, §5 .....	17, 18

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

<u>Rex v. Wilkes</u> , 19 Howell’s State Trials 1075 (1763-70) <a href="https://hdl.handle.net/2027/hvd.hxj2ez">https://hdl.handle.net/2027/hvd.hxj2ez</a> (last accessed March 18, 2023) .....	20
